Introduction 1

Introduction

We welcome you as a new owner of an Astoria pellet heater. In purchasing an Astoria you have joined
the growing ranks of concemned individuals whose selection of an energy system reflects both a
concern for the environment and aesthetics. The Astoria is one of the finest home heaters the world
over. This manual will explain the installation, operation, and maintenance of this pellet-burning
heater. Please familiarize yourself with the Owner's Manual before operating your heater and save the
manual for future reference. Included are helpful hints and suggestions which will make the
installation and operation of your new heater an easier and more enjoyable experience. We offer our
continual support and guidance to help you achieve the maximum benefit and enjoyment from your
heater.

Important Information

No other Astoria heater has the same serial number as Mail your Warranty Card
yours. The serial number is on the hopper lid. Today, and Save Your Bill of
This serial number will be needed in case you require Sale.

service of any type.
To receive full warranty coverage,

Model: Astoria you will need to show evidence of
. ] the date you purchased your
Serial Number: heater. Do not mail your Bill of

Purchase Date: Sale to us.

We suggest that you attach your
Bill of Sale to this page so that you
will have all the information you
need in one place should the need
for service or information oceur,

Purchased From:

Travis Industries 93508126



* Do not operate the

heater if you smell
smoke coming from
the heater. Turn the
MODE switch to
"OFF", monitor your
heater, and call your
dealer.

Never use gascline,
gasoline-type lantern fuel,
kerosene, charcoal lighter
fluid, or similar liquids to
start or 'freshen up' a fire in
this heater. Keep all such
liquids well away from the
heater while it is in use.

Do not unplug the heater
if you suspect a
malfunction. Turn the
MODE SWITCH to "OFF"
and periodically inspect
the heater.

Never try to repair or
replace any part of the
heater unless instructions
are given in this manual.
All other work should be
done by a trained
technician,

The viewing door and
ashpan must be closed
and latched during
operation.

Never block free airflow
through the open vents of
the unit.

Do not operate the heater
if the flame becomes dark
& sooty of if the firepot
overfills with pellets. Turn
the MODE SWITCH to
"OFF" and periodically
inspect the heater (see
“Aunning Your Heater").

* Contact your local building

officials to obtain a permit
and information on any
installation restrictions or
inspection requirements
in your area., Notify your
insurance company of this
heater as well.

The exhaust system must
be completely airtight and
properly installed. The
pellet vent joints must be
sealed with ATV 500° F,
(260° C.) silicone sealant.

This unit must be properly
installed to prevent the
possibility of a house fire.
The instructions must be
strictly adhered to. Do not
use makeshift methods or
compromise in the
installation.

Your heater requires
periodic maintenance and
cleaning (see "Maintaining
Your Heater"). Failure to
maintain your heater may
lead to smoke spillage in
your home.

Allow the heater to cool
before carrying out any
maintenance or cleaning.
Ashes must be disposed
in a metal container with a
tight lid and placed on a
non-combustible surface
well away from the home
or structure.

This heater is designed
and approved for
pelletized wood fuel only.
Any other type of fuel
bumed in this heater will
void the warranty and
safety listing.

Travis Industries

93508126



* The heater will not operate

during a power cutage. If
a power outage does
occur, check the heater
for smoke spillage and
open a window if any
smoke spills into the room.

Keep foreign objects out
of the hopper.

Disconnect the power
cord before performing
any maintenance.

NOTE:

Turning the Mode Switch
to "OFF" does not
disconnect all power to
the heater.

Do not throw this manual
away. This manual has
important operating and
maintenance instructions
that you will need at a later
time. Always follow the
instructions in this manual.

Do not place clothing or
other flammable items on
or near the heater.
Because this heater can
be controlled by a
thermostat there is a
possibility of the heater
turning on and igniting any
items placed on or near it.

* This heater must be

connected to a standard
115 V., 60 Hz grounded
electrical outlet, Do not
use an adapter plug or
sever the grounding plug.
Do not route the electrical
cord underneath, in front
of, or over the heater.

When instafled in a mobile
home, the heater must be
bolted to the floor, have
outside air, and NOT BE
INSTALLED IN THE
BEDROOM (Per H.U.D.
requirements). Check
with local building officials.

The exhaust system
should be checked twice a
year minimum for any
build-up of soot or
creosote.

Do not touch the hot
surfaces of the heater.
Educate all children of the
danger of a high-
temperature heater,
Young children should be
supervised when they are
in the same room as the
heater.

Travis Industries, Inc.
grants no warranty,
implied or stated, for
the installation or
maintenance of your
heater, and assumes
no responsibility of
any consequential
damage(s).

Travis Industries

93508126



Table of Contents

Introduction
IRtroduction......ccoviicen i, 1
Important [nformation ...........ccooveeeiiiiiiiiiinicc i, 1
Safety Precautions
Safely Precautions ............cccooooiierriinvininninnnnan. 2
Specifications
Heating Specifications...............ccooviiiiviiiinin, 5
DImMeNSIONS. ...t ert e e e 5
Electrical Specifications...........c.ccccceiiiiiirininninnnn, 5
FUBL. .o e 5
EPA Compliance......cccvceiamiiiiiinniirrisrnieineninneeanns 5
Installation
Belfore you Begin ..........ccceoiiiieiiiiiiiniiin e 6
Installation OptionS........ccocvviiiiiiciiiciieie s 6
Planning the Installation.............cccoeeniiiiineicnnnnn.s 6
Stove Placement.........ccocoiiiiiiiiiiiiirin e 6
Floor Protection Requirements.............ccccovvveveeenrens 6
Clearances - Straight Installation................c.ccce... 7
Clearances - Corner Installation..........cc.cccverunnn.... 7
Venting the Pellet Stove..............c..cciiiviirininennn. 8
Maximum Venting Distance ...........ccceereenerannnee. 8
Pellet Vent Type.........ovrriiiei e 9
installing the Pellet Vent..........ccccoeeviiiiinnn i, 9
Pellet Vent Termination...........ccocevicrviieecnnnnnns 9
fMobiie Home Requirements..........ccoeevvvvnnenniennnes 10
Outside Air.......c..oovveiiiii s 10
Alcove Installation Requirements.........ccccceveevnnans 11
Setting the Restrictor..............ccoviiiiiiiiiiiiinnn, 11
When to Adjust the Restrictor.........cccoveveeueen.... 11
How to Adjust the Restrictor.............cccceveennean.. 11
Installation Example: Direct "Through the Wall" ........ 12

Installation Example: Interior Vertical.....................13
Installation Example: Type A Chimney Relrofit......... 14

Installation Example: Masonry Fireplace................. 15
Installation Example: Zero-Clearance (Metal} Firepl...16
Installation Example: Interior Masonry Chimney....... 17
Operation

Safety Notice.....oovivviiiiiiiiie i 18
Localion of Controls ...........cccocervivvviinnnennncennnse e 18
Starting the Heater for the First Time...................... 18

Curingtha Paint..........cooee it 18

Priming the Auger...........cccocoivivieni s .. 18
Loading Pellets..........c.ccciiiiiiiiii 19
The Two Modes of Operation ..............c.covvvenvinnronnn 19

Operation (continued)

Manual Mode........cooeeemiiiriiiiiie e 20
AutoMode........oooiiiiii e 21
Adjusling the Fan Speed..............ccecvvvvimreneeeennnnnn, 22
Start-Up Sequence............coooiiivieeiverneeeeiieeeeans 22
“AUGER ON" Light......cccoeiiiiiiiies e, 22
"FAULT  LIGht....cccomriieireiiee e 23
Power Qutages..........ocoveiiieiiiviei e 23
Maintenance
Daily Maintenance (whenever using the stove)......... 24
Inspect the Burn ........c.ooeiiiiinr i 24
Make Sure Pellets are not Piling Up........ccoue...... 24
Check Firepot for Clinkers...........c.ccvvveeereennnnn, 24
Cleaning the Firepot.............ccoevviiviinieeeecnnan, 25
Bi-Weekly Maintenance {or every 10 bags pellets)....26
Clean the Heat Exchange Tubes....................... 26
Vacuum Hopper.......ccoovvveeevcecee e, 26
Cleanthe Gold Door.......cccocooovviiiiiiicnereeennnnn. 26
Openingthe DOor ..........cccc.oiveiivninini e, 27
Sweep Ash Into Ashpan.............ccc.ooovveinnn. 28
Check Ashpan, Dispose if Necessary................ 29
Clean the Glass .........ccoceveviiincrs v, 29
Yearly Maintenance (or every two tons).................. 30
Clean the Exhaust Duct..............oovveieeieeeennnnn, 30
Clean the Exhaust Blower .............cocoeevvvevnenn.. 3
Cleanthe Vent............cceeviee v 3

Check for Air Leaks - Door, Glass and Ashpan ....32

Normal Operating Sounds
Normal Operaling Sounds..........cceveeueeiemnrienirennnn. 33

Safety Label
Safety Label .......c..coovniiiiiii e, 34

Warranty
Warranty..........cooviiiici e 35

Optional Equipment

Thermostat........ocoiee i e e v e 36
Pellet LOg....coviiieereeirec e 37

Index

Travis Industries

93508126



Specifications

Heating Specifications:

Approximate Maximum Heating Capacity (in square feet)*..........ocooovomveeveveennn, 800 to 2,250 Sq. Feet
Burn Rate (Pounds Per HOUMN ™ ......o.c.veeeeeeeeeeeee et oot 1.7t05.5

Maximum Burn Time on LOW BUI™ ...........ocomieieeeeeeeeee oo, 67.5 Hours

HOPPEr CaPACILY ...c.ccvirieiiii et e r e oot 1156 Pounds

L]

Heating capacity will vary depending on the home's floor plan, degree of insulation, and the outside
temperalure. It is also affected by the fuel size, quality, and moisture level,

*®

Smalll pellets will increase or decrease the stated burn rates and bum times. Differences of plus or minus 20%
depending on fuel quality may occur.

Dimensions:

This keyhole is for
the door handle.

33-3/8" Center
m// Line
This tab is for : N ‘1 7-1/4"
the scraper =3 ] :
rod tool. % ;/ 4"
1 @/ Diameter
i N Exhaust
[
Air Inlet {=sliin. | 2R
(1-3/4° ] i
Outslde : :,7
Diameter) (I T 17-5/8"
10-1/2"
|
26-1/2°
Weight: 250 Lbs.
Electrical Specifications:
Electrical RAtiNg...........c.coviiverieererereesit e seeseese e s e st s e 115 Volts, 3.6 Amps, 60 Hz
Watts During Start-Up SeqUENCe........ccuecvreveeieeeeeeeere e 400 (approximately)
Watts DUring Operation............ccoeuivivieeiieceiceseseee e e e e seoese oo 180 (approximately)

Fuel:

The unit is designed for wood pellets that comply with the standards set by the Association of Pellet
Fuel Industry (density of at least 40 Ibs. per cubic foot, 1/4* to 5/16° diameter, length no greater than
1-1/2", 8200 BTU's/Ib., moisture under 8% by weight, ash under 1% by weight, and salt under 300
parts per million). If the fuel does not comply to this standard, the unit may not operate as designed.

EPA Compliance:
This heater has been tested exempt from EPA Phase |l Requirements by OMNI Test Labs.

Travis Industries 93508126



Installation

Before You Begin

READ THIS ENTIRE MANUAL BEFORE YOU INSTALL AND USE THIS HEATER.
FAILURE TO FOLLOW THE INSTRUCTIONS MAY RESULT IN PROPERTY DAMAGE,
BODILY INJURY, OR EVEN DEATH.

Check with local building officials for any permits required for installation of this pellet heater and notify
your insurance company before proceeding with installation.

Packing List

* Thermostat & Wire = Door Latch Tool = Scraper Rod Tool «<Brush «Fuses(2) = Lag Bolts (2)

Installation Options:

Residential or Mobile Home (see the section "Mobile Home Requirements")
Alcove Compatible (see the section "Alcove Installation")

Horizontal or Vertical Vent

Outside Air Compatible

Vent with L-Vent, L-Vent Fireplace Liner, or Type A Chimney (with adapter)

Planning The Installation

HINT:

HINT:

HINT:

HINT:

Have an authorized Travis Industries dealer install this heater. If you install the heater
yourself, have your dealer review your installation plans.

Sketch out a detailed plan of the installation including dimensions. Then verify the
dimensions with the requirements listed in this manual.

When determining the location of the stove, locate the wall studs (for horizontal
penetrations) and ceiling trusses (for vertical penetrations). You may wish to adjust the
stove position slightly to ensure the vent does not intersect with a framing member.

Place the heater outside and load 10 pounds of pellets inside the hopper. Plug the
heater in and let it run on HIGH until the pellets run out. This will cure the paint and burn
off any oil on the steel, eliminating any smell inside the home.

Stove Placement

HINT:

Stove must be placed so that no combustibles are within, or can swing within (e.g. drapes,
doors), 36" of the front of the heater.

If the stove is placed in a locaticn where the ceiling height is less than 7', it must follow the
requirements in the section “Alcove Installation Requirements".

REDUCING CLEARANCES - Clearances may be reduced by methods specified in NFPA
211, listed wall shields, pipe shields, or other means approved by local building or fire
officials.

Heater and floor protection must be installed on a level, secure floor.

Floor Protection Requirements

The heater must be installed on a non-combustible floor protector extending the full width
and depth of the heater and extending 6" in front (Minimum 28" wide by 32-1/2" deep)
{minimum .018" thick - 26 gauge) .

Must extend under and 2° to each side and rear of a "“Tee" (if used).

Travis Industries 93508126




- Installation 7

Clearances - Straight Installation

Through the Wall Installations Interior Vertical Vents
o ) c
b - —
3
% w Minimum [ <> Sy or
Minimum
I 3" Minimum
— 9" Minimum
9" Minimum '
Eot ) el # A P;ot stion \' \\(\(VQV\"{X) B
- s oo et Ly SULATN It il oor e SR o
22 67 Minimu L “‘7:;-3;5\'}{.‘}!{'_{'}19?‘ Bressss
Clearances - Corner Installation
Through the Interior Vertical
Wall Vents l j Vents
— 5 .
% (] b o )
] o Min?mum /'3 Minimum
) @ Minimum - AR
% :\ 2!:
° T Minimum
45 L a X
a 45° Elbow > . Y E—i
4 “Tea™ 171705
RS . I
N Il
\\\ }
IJ,
i
] Jii
mmif| L Tz : i+ 3
£ }-r-g—w- 3 Minimum < ; N\ /Minimum
TN : ]
O :_‘5\ N & - \ 5
B0d) O N N
p N 8" Minimum e\ y—— N
6 M|n|mu;n/f- < 1 e
AT NS
\Q\L,.l BREy; ///)—r-:-;‘“;/
&J\_\ Floor Protection k/
Note: If interior vertical pellet vent is used, the clearance to the backwall is determined by the

upward-tuming elbow or "Tee”. It will vary in depth depending on the brand of pellet vent
used (it is approximately 5"). Before placing the heater, connect the elbow or “Tee" and
measure off the 3" clearance.

Travis Industries 93508126



8 Installation

Venting the Pellet Stove

. PELLET VENT MUST MAINTAIN A MINIMUM 3" CLEARANCE TO ANY
COMBUSTIBLE (INSTALL VENT AT CLEARANCES SPECIFIED BY THE
VENT MANUFACTURER).

] DO NOT CONNECT THE PELLET VENT TO A VENT SERVING ANY
OTHER APPLIANCE OR STOVE.

. DO NOT INSTALL A FLUE DAMPER IN THE EXHAUST VENTING SYSTEM
OF THIS UNIT.

. USE AN APPROVED WALL THIMBLE WHEN PASSING THE VENT

THROUGH WALLS AND A CEILING SUPPORT/FIRE STOP SPACER
WHEN PASSING THE VENT THROUGH CEILINGS {MAKE SURE TO
MAINTAIN 3" CLEARANCE TO ANY COMBUSTIBLES.

. No more than one tee and 180° of elbows (one tee with two 90° elbows, one tee with one
90° and two 45° elbows, etc.).

Maximum Venting —
Distance: —— 30 Foat

* Vent must have a support .
bracket every 5' of pellet vent ~ The vent height and run —
when exterior of structure must not exceed the

distance shown in the
shaded region shown to the
right.

Venting into this shaded ‘ —
area may require restrictor ~ —
adjustments. See the I —
section “Restrictor

Adjustment” for details.

T — 10 Feal
NOTE: To achieve optimum ] ==
performance, we ‘ —
recommend keeping the | —
vent as short as possible o [ —
(horizontal run especially). §f pi= = R
L =1 ==
o1 I
im(NEENRENEEN
3 5 3z
B o pE

Travis Industries 93508126



=T Installation 9

Pellet Vent Type

. Must be 4" diameter Type “L"(except for masonry fireplace installations) - or - connect the
vent to a factory built type "A" chimney. All vent joints (including adapters, elbows, etc...)
must be sealed with 500° F. RTV silicone.

Installing the Pellet Vent

Seal each vent section (including
adapters, elbows, etc...) by
injecting a liberal amount of 500°
F. RTV silicone into the gap
between sections.

. Horizontal sections must have a 1/4" rise every 12" of travel,

. Pellet vent connections must be sealed airtight with 500° F. RTV silicone and screwed
together with at least three sheet metal screws.

Pellet Vent Termination (See the illustration below)

. Must have an approved cap (to prevent water from entering) or a 45° downtum.

. If the termination is located on a windy side of the house, an approved house shield is
recommended to prevent soot from building up on the side of the house.

. Must not be located where it will become plugged by snow or other material,

. Horizontal terminations must protrude 12° from the wall, verticall terminations require 24".

-~ NOTE: Measure clearances to the nearest edge of the exhaust hood.

Minimum 4' clearance below or beside any door or window that opens
Minimum 1' clearance above any door or window that opens
Minimum 2' clearance from any adjacent building

Minimum 7' clearance above any grade when adjacent to public watkways
NOTE: Vent may not terminate in covered walkway or breezeway.

Minimum 2' clearance above any grass, plants, or other combustible materials
Minimum 3' clearance from any forced air intake of any other appliance
Minimum 2' clearance below eaves or overhangs

Minimum 1' clearance horizontally from combustible wall

Must be a minimum of 2' above the roof

o0 D>

XIToHTm

Travis Industries 93508126



Installation

Mobile Home Requirements

. Outside air is required (used for
combustion) - see the directions
below.

. The heater must be bolted to the ‘
floor (Some states do not require ® 8 N
this; check with your local building Use Ihe lag batts (used 1
department). See the illustration lo secure the stova to /

to the right. the pallet) to screw the L -, 34
pedesilal to the floor. =
] The heater must be grounded to

the steel chassis of the mobile
home (Some states do not require \
this; check with your local building Uil
department). Socket i

WARNING: DO NOT INSTALL IN @ I

SLEEPING ROOM. Remove the ash pan | T ' |
(sea page 29). IO X TS =
CAUTION: THE STRUCTURAL \\I

INTEGRITY OF THE :
MANUFACTURED HOME
FLOOR, WALL, AND

CEILING/ROOF MUST BE ®
MAINTAINED. '

Outside Air (used for combustion)

* Must not be drawn from an enclosed space (garage, unventilated crawl space).

HINT: Travis Industries strongly suggests outside air for all residential installations, especially for
those that are energy efficient, air-tight homes.

*  Must not be over 15'
long.

+  Must be made with 1 3/4" —
diameter or larger metal S LU
or aluminum duct with a 3 Line parallel with the tube} when the
metal screen attached to - : sidys I in oparation.
the end to keep out Alr nlat i !
rodents (P.V.C. or other -3 !
combustible materials Oulslde .
may not be used), We ~ Diameter | P~_ { i
recommend the Travis : [~
Industries Qutside Air Kit | - ,> il
{part # 99200136). i Ly

*  Must not terminate above
or within 1' of the
chimney termination.

Saal the area around

- Selec! a location
ube lo prevent

prev between Iraning
air from entaring

members for tha
Ihrough Lhd

*  Must have a rain cap or
down-turned elbow to Cut a minimum 2* diameter ———""5
prevent water from hole in the wall,

entering. 1-3/4" Diameter Plex Duct

«  Must be located so that it e L
will not become plugged
by snow or other material.

Travis Industries 93508126



Installation 11

Alcove Installation Requirements

When the pellet stove is placed in a location where the ceiling height is less than 7' tall, it is considered
an alcove installation. Because of the reduced height, the requirements listed below must be met.

*  Minimum height is 60" ¢ Maximum depth is 48"
*  Minimum width is 46" e Minimum clearance of 9" on each side and 3" on back

Restrictor Adjustment (qualified installers only)

In rare cases the vent will produce too much draft for the stove, leading to an inefficient burn, and in
some cases, the flame going out. The factory setting is wide open.

When to Adjust Restrictor(s):

Run the heater with the restrictors open (factory setting). If the fire goes out on low, or if un-burned
pellets are expelled from the firepot often (make sure they are un-burned, not just cylindrical embers),
the restrictor(s) will require adjustment, Follow the directions below.

Adjusting the Restrictor(s)

Q] Intake Restrictor Adjustment
The intake restrictor acts as a fine
adjustment to the airflow where
the exhaust restrictor acts as a ”
coarse adjustment. To adjust the '
restrictor(s), first close the intake Usa thass index marks lo gauge reslriclor
restrictor and assess heater movemenl. Push in for more restriction
performance over time. If the N . (pul out for less restriction).
prablem is not solved, open the & Ny
intake restrictor and adjust the —y ;
exhaust restrictor following the "%‘ = 1L/ \
directions listed under "Exhaust gt > ‘
Restrictor Adjustment®. 1G]
g / %
— intake Restrictor
st Restrictor Adjust ualified installers onl

Open the hopper

and remove the a) Slarl the heater and afiow i to get up lo lemperature, Sel i to low burn,

screw holding b) Rotale the residcior bolt until the Indicator tab ks at position # 1 (lo the Ie%)

g::ﬂ panal [n ¢} Inspect the flams - it i is In-aciive end the spent pellets do not jump oul of tha bumpol, tum the restrictor ball

80 {ha indicator b Is at pesition #£3. Repeal this process unil the Hame s aclive and the spent pellets jump
out of the bum pol.  Alsa verdiy the heater bums comectly on high,

NOTE: you will ned natice much change
In the llame afier adjusting the
resiriclor, Chack slove perfonnance
ovar a long perlod of lime,

Resirictor Boll

Travis Industries 93508126



Installation

Installation Example: Direct "Through-the-wall" Installation

Horizontal Rain Cap

12" Minimum

Type"

L V/

L*  Outside Air

House Shield - prevenits discoloration to outside of

/ home - HIGHLY RECOMMENDED
e S T T YT Y Y W W e P T ATy |
N I | [ I [ Seal each vent
T e e T Ty AT T e TG TeTaT ST - eac .
- — ! 3 Minimum section (including
Wall Thimble (note = ——t————h T adapters, elbows,
3" clearance gk = e ot
betwesn vent and 5 e.tc...) by injecting a
combustibles) liberal amount of
| . g 500° F. ATV
19" Minimum {; - .
j 3 silicone into the gap
between sections.
ik SR R Floor Protection
6" Minimum |:: ol S
--s‘fease\:%ézhzé:s.[f T
o 3" Minimum
120 |
Minimum e
: AT
1
| )
DI 0-1/2" Floor Protection
: 17-6/8" i | /
A y £ ™y
R W 'L\\.'\\1\\\-\1=$\-\'\-\\.1’-‘1R\\-\\\\\\1\\\5

Travis Industries

93508126




Installation

Installation Example: Interior Vertical Installation

b A TATE-TA TR TR TATR TR TS TA T
4
g T S g
Minimum | s [ Minimum [
- ey SRR Outside
Type "L" Vent W 7 Air

{optional) f

8" Minimum j

~ %{-'\f‘%éccy‘ -

“'AejMinimum[}f?(

Floor Protection —-

Ve 4 AN,

Insulation
must maintain
3" clearance.

Vent must

maintain 3" L
clearance to L
combustibles.

3" Min.

2" Mip. -

S

Ceiling Support

“L" Vent

L
Pl
,_

Seal each venl
section (including
adapters, elbows,
etc...) by injecting a
liberal amount of
500° F. ATV
silicone into the gap
between sections,

7*—— Outside air may be drawn from
a ventilated crawl space.

Travis Industries

93508126




14

Installation

Installation Example: Class A Chimney Retrofit

Minimum { ;<

Type "L* Venl

Floor Prolection —_< *

zn

— Minimum

Storm Collar

Roof Flashing

= T Outside
s Air
{optional)

1 9" Minimum

\\\\\\
,,,,,,,

WA AT A

EACACN NN

RSN

LA AN
Ve

"L" Venl

Seal each vent
seclion {including
adaptaers, albows,
stc...} by injecting a
liberal amount of
500° F. ATV
silicone into Lhe gap
between sections.

Class A Chimney must
maintain clearances outlined
in the chimney's installation
instructions (usually 2").

Floor Prolection

41

;;;;;;;;;;;; =z,

Culside air may be drawn from
a ventilated crawl space.

Travis Industries

93508126




Installation 15

Installation Example: Masonry Fireplace Hearth Stove

Verlical Cap — E’

“L" Vent

Cover Plate (non-combustible)

Storm Collar - - / Seal the cover

plate with silicone.

Seal gach vent
seclion (including
adapters, elbows,
etc...) by injecting a
liberal amount of
500° F. ATV
silicone into the gap
between sections.

“L"” Vent Flex
Section

Allow room for the
hopper lid to open

57-1/2°

OQutside air
may be
drawn from
the ash
cleanout,

NOTE: you will probably need a short hotizontal section
here to clear the lintel and allow the hopper lid to open.

Travis Industries 93508126



Installation

Installation Example: Zero-Clearance (Metal) Fireplace Hearth Stove

Vertical Cap —

Storm Collar —___ |

L Vent —

-

Z

—

-

Cover Plate (non-combustible)

“L" Vent Flex
Section ~—

] =

s |
[R— = =5 o0
A oo
X
=
T

/ Seal the cover

plate with silicone.

Seal each vent
seclion (including
adapters, elbows,
etc...) by injecting a
liberal amount of
500° F. RTV
silicone into the gap
between sections.

Allow room for the
hopper lid to apen

57-1/2"

)

/

NOTE: you will probably need a short horizontal section
here to clear the lintel and allow the hopper lid to open.

Travis Industries

93508126




e
(@)
I.“
A
©
=t
/)
[

Installation Example: Interior Masonry Chimney

“L" Venl

Cover Plate (non-combuslibla)

icone.

ith s

Seal the cover
plale wi

ing a

=]
£
g
=3
°
£
=
[ =
2
@

g
H
£
i

liberal amounl of

atc...) by inject

=
2
=
G
3
©
o
[723

ections

Into the gap

silicona
between s

for the
d to open

)

Aliow room
i

hopper |

ar-iz

Sections

"L Venl

Vertical Cap

Storm Collar”\‘ || /

™ v

SR SRR

Jo e ] e
5

o
it S
R T
e XY
i PR

“L" Venl Flex

Seclicn

Clean-Out Access

93508126

Travis Industries




Operation

Safety Notice

Read this entire manual (especially the "Safety Precautions" on pages 2 and 3)
before using this stove. Failure to follow the instructions may result in property
damage, bodily injury, or even death.

! Do not unplug the stove to turn it off. This stove relies upon electricity to push the flue
gases out the pellet vent — unplugging it may lead to smoke entering your room.
! Failure to maintain your heater will lead to a restricted combustion air system, leading to

poor performance and in some cases, smoke spillage into the room. See the
"Maintenance" section for details.

Location of Controls

Use the knob to open up this panel,
revealing the control panel.

/ Control Panel
e emo
(required for Auto
Operation)
[

Firepot —_— emov D andle
(store the handle by
hanging it in the keyhole
on the back panel)

Starting the Heater for the First Time

Curing the Paint
2 to 4 hours

This stove uses a heat-activated paint that will
emit some fumes while starting the first fire,
Open doots and windows to the room to vent
these fumes. You may also notice oil burning
off of the interior of the stove. This rust-
stopping agent will soon dissipate.

Priming the Auger

Because of its electronic control panel, this stove does not require priming. If you run out of pellets
you may notice it will take approximately 5 minutes longer for the stove to start.

Travis Industries 893508126



Operation

Loading Pellets

Lift the hopper lid to its vertical position. Pour pellets into the hopper until full. NOTE: The hopper
holds approximately 115 pounds of pellets.

lift the fid, pull his tab forward,
then lower Lha lid down,

To Qgen the Honper Lid; These nolches allow
lift the hopper lid from his handle. you fo open the hopper
lid to tha lavel you wish,

Pelletg ||~
/’\ ]
[
Maka sura pellela :_ N1 T
arm nol tefl on this o
heal shield. :
< ql I
o
The Two Modes of Operation:
Manual ( )
O
Manual mode requires the user to turn E
the heater on and off manually. = O & e o
. ligh:
Auto (requires a thermostat) 0 O P
U O dotermine
Auto mode allows you to use a i O o
thermostat to control room u )
temperature. The stove automatically 1O

turns on when the temperature drops
below the thermostat setting. Once the HEAT OUTPUT
stove reaches operating temperature,

the stove then runs at the heat output u.:.; the :
2 mode swilc

setting selecled. e e
lhe mode.

Switching Modes While in
Operation

Whenever the stove is switched from
one mode to another while in
operation, the stove will enter the "start- MANUAL
up® sequence for a minimum of 10 START
minutes. ©

FAULTY
J

Travis Industries 93508126



peration

Manual Mode

Manual mode requires the user te turn the
heater on and off manually.

To Start

Press the "Manual Start" button. That's it. The
stove automatically goes to a medium burn rate
and high fan while the igniter starts the fire
burning within 10 minutes. If the stove does
not start in 30 minutes, the stove turns off.

Once up to temperature, the stove will burn at
the burn rate selected on the "Heat Output"
dial.

To Shut Down

Move the mode switch to "OFF". The exhaust
blower will still run until the heater cools down.

To Adjust the Heat

Adjust the "Heat Output” dial to meet the
heating requirements you desire.

)
o
D) &

}

ﬁ@
%ﬂ»

}

MANUAL
START

@)

fﬂD

FAULT
. S

HEAT QUTPUT

i J

These lighls
Indicats the

heat outpul

setling.

Travis Industries

93508126



Operation

Auto Mode

Auto mode allows you to use a thermostat to control room temperature. The stove automatically turns
on when the temperature drops below the thermostat setting. Once the stove reaches operating
temperature, the stove then runs at the heat output setting selected.

To Adjust Room Temperature {or
Start the Stove)

Move the thermostat to the heat setting
desired. If the room is cooler than the setting,
the stove will go through the start-up
sequence for approximately 10 minutes. Once
up to temperature, the stove will then run at
the heat output setting selected on the control
panel. If the room is too hot, move the
thermostat to a lesser setting.

To Adjust the Heat

Adjust the "Heat Output” dial to meet the
heating requirements you desire.

NOTE:

If you find that the stove turns on and off
repeatedly, you may wish to turn the heat
output to a lesser setting. The lower setting
will provide a more consistent heat output over
time, eliminating the need for the thermostat to
repeatedly turn the stove off.

NOTE:

if the thermostat calls for heat while the stove is
still cooling down, the stove will go through the
start-up sequence.

To Shut Down

Move the mode switch to "OFF®. The exhaust
blower will still run until the heater cools down.

Y

HIGH Auro-ggfi
al

manuaL )

s J

HEAT OUTPUT

)~

MANUAL

Thess lights
Indicate Lhe

heal culput

satting.

Travis Industries

93508126



Operation

Adjusting the Fan Speed

Use the FAN dial to adjust the
convection blower speed.

Start-Up Sequence

This stove utilizes a start-up sequence whenever the mode switch is changed or the heater is started
when cold. This is to ensure proper operation through all possible settings and operational states (hot
or cold, pellets buring or not burning, etc.). This sequence over-rides all user settings (except the
"OFF" position) to set the auger feed rate to medium, the exhaust blower to high, and the igniter on.

"AUGER ON" Light

This light comes on when the auger is turning. This allows the operator to determine when the auger
is turning.

Travis Industries 93508126



Operation

“FAULT" Light

This light comes on when an error occurs:

. The stove runs out of pellets

. During initial start-up (for a split second) or for improper electrical frequency

. A start-up sequence that does not result in the heater coming up to temperature
HEAT QUTPUT

>

Oy

MANUAL

O . 9,

. J

}

To reset the fault light, turn the mode switch to off and re-start the stove.

Power Outages

If a sustained power outage occurs while in "Manual®, the stove will go to a “cool down" mede to
vacate smoke once power retumns. |f the power outage was short, the heater will go to the start-up
sequence. [f in "Aute”, the stove will re-start (if the room is cool).

! Because this stove relies upon a blower to evacuate the smoke, some smoke may enter
the home during a power outage. To keep to a minimum, leave the door closed.

D 4

Travis Industries 93508126



WV ETEREEE

Daily Maintenance (whenever using the stove)

Inspect the Burn

When burning, the flames should
be bright orange with an
occasional ember jumping from
the firepot.

Make Sure Pellets are
Not Piling Up

If the pellets pile up over the bum
pot, turn the mode switch to
"OFF".

The most likely causes are:

= The door, glass, or ashpan is
open or has an air leak

« The firepot requires cleaning

* The exhaust system requires
cleaning

* The stove requires
adjustment

Travis Industries

93508126



Maintenance

Daily Maintenance (whenever using the stove) - Continued

Check Firepot for
Clinkers

If the flames seem to be
coming only from the sides,
or are orange/black, turn
the stove off and check for
clinkers.

The most likely causes are:
*  Poor pellet quality

¢ The door or glass has
an air leak

+  The exhaust system
requires cleaning

s The stove requires
adjustment

Cleaning the Firepot

WARNING:

Make sure the stove
has fully cooled
(approximately 25
minutes) before
opening the door and
conducting service.

To clean the firepot, open
the door (see page 27) and
knock away any debris on
the firepot with a
screwdriver. If severely
clogged, remove the
firepot to gain better
access.

Travis Industries 93508126



26

Maintenance

Bi-Weekly Maintenance (or every 10 bags of pellets)

Clean the Heat Exchange Tubes
Open the hopper lid.

WARNING:

The front edge of the
hopper lid becomes very

i het, do not touch the area
o - below the handle,

WARNING:

This rod becomes very hot
Jo during operation. Use the
scraper rod loot to move the
cleaner.

Store the scraper rod tool by hanging
it on the hanger on the back of lhe

stove, /

With the stove coal {or using the
scraper rod tool), move the heat
exchange cleaner up and down f
several limes. i

Keep the door closed so the
flyash does not enter the room.

Vacuum Hopper

Run the stove until the pellets run out. Open the hopper and vacuum out the entire hopper. The
dust and any other debris near the bottom should be removed to prevent excessive build-up.

Cleaning the Optional Gold Surfaces (Door and optional Grill)

Fingerprints or other marks left on gold surfaces may become etched in place if they are not wiped
clean prior to turning the stove on. Clean the gold with denatured alcohol and a soft cloth (make sure
the heater is cool). Other cleaners may leave a film that may become etched into the gold.

Travis Industries 93508126



Maintenance

Bi-Weekly Maintenance (or every 10 bags of pellets) - Continued

Opening The Door

Inser the
ﬂﬂmlng: Included door
Tha front of the handle inlo the

slove becomes very latch assembly.
hot during operation.
Lel the siove cool
completely beiore

conducting servica,

Tum the door latch ™,
Door Frame counter-clockwisa lo

disengage tha lalch, 5 ,

Swing the

A keyhole Is provided
on the back of the
stove to hang Ihe door
lateh,

==

27

Travis {ndustries 83508126



Maintenance

Bi-Weekly Maintenance (or every 10 bags of pellets) - Continued

Sweep Ash Into Ashpan

HINT: The more often you clean out the flyash, the more efficient your heater will burn.

WARNING:
The lirebox becomes very hot during operalion. Lel the stove cool completely belore conducting service.

@ Lilt It up and away Irom lhe lirebox,
Repeal lor the opposite side.

Swing the slda ash trap door up.

@ Slide the ash pan trap door forward 1o exposa the ash
dumps {lhe door can be removed and cleaned if necessary)

Brush all flyash Into the ash dumps, Including @ Reptace the ash trap doors and firepol.
the llyash inside lhe firepol holder.

Slide the ash pan trap door forward.

Travis Industries 93508126



Maintenance

Bi-Weekly Maintenance (or every 10 bags of pellets) - Continued

Check Ashpan, Dispose if necessary

] Tum the ash pan

handla to the right.
The [ronl of the stove becomes
very hot during oparation. Lal o %
lha slove cool completaly belore B _
conducting service. =

b 4 |~
“.J
N '/§ Pull on the handle to
: 10! disengage the ash pan.

Keep lhe ash pan trap door
closed while removing tha ash
pan. This wilt ensure ash doas
not fall below the ash pan.

0

NOTE:

When replacing lhe ash pan maks sure it is pushed all
the way in and the handle is tumed with the Index mark
pointed upwards,

The ash pan has a built
in handle to ease
transportation of the
ashes,

Disposal of Ashes — Ashes should be placed in a metal container with a tight fitting lid. The closed
container of ashes should be placed on a noncombustible floor or on the ground, well
away from all combustible materials, pending final disposal. If the ashes are disposed of
by burial in soil or otherwise locally dispersed, they should be retained in the closed
container until all cinders have been thoroughly cooled.

Clean the Glass

Open the door and clean the glass with a non-abrasive glass cleaner and rag. This will increase the
amount of light and heat given off by the heater,

Travis Industries 93508126



30

VT E EIEE

Yearly Maintenance (or every two tons)

WARNING: Disconnect the power cord prior to conducting service.

The fellowing section details extensive maintenance procedures. We strongly suggest these items
be carried out by a trained service technician, possibly by a service agreement set up with your dealer.

Soot and Flyash: Formation and Need for Removal — The products of combustion will
contain small particles of flyash. The flyash will collect in the exhaust venting system and restrict the
flow of the flue gases. Incomplete combustion, such as ocecurs during startup, shutdown, or incorrect
operation of the room heater will lead to some soot formation which will collect in the exhaust venting
system. The exhaust venting system should be inspected at least once every year to determine if
cleaning is necessary.

Clean the Vertical Exhaust Duct (the stove must be cool and unplugged)

Claan he refractory end
tha enlire area behind i |}
Remove both (bolh sides). <
relraciory clips.

Remaove lhese doors to

remove lallen Ryash and
sovl (see "Bi-Weekly

) Open tha hopper lid end removs the two
screws holding the side doom in place.

Clean the Exhaust Duct

(the stove must be cool and Phillgs,
unplugged)
-_‘"" @ Swing tha side panals open.

OS] o

cover plalas aver
Iha exhaust duct
{both sides)

@

Usé 8 vacuum or
bottls brush 1o
remave all fiyash
from the exhausl
duct.

\4 \ n
\j I‘ ‘ 'w
// »
Covar Plale E=B—
/16" Nutdriver

Travis Industries 93508126



Maintenance

Yearly Maintenance (or every two tons) - Continued

Clean the Exhaust Blower (make sure the stove is cool and unplugged)

Open lhe hopper lid @

and remove lha
screw hiding the lefl

Remove lhe six screws halding the
@ exhaust blowsr motor in place.

11/32" Socksl

door in placa.
Swing the left side
panel open. <
I
Phillips \ Pull the motor out (be careful not
Screwdriver ' to damage Lhe wiring or blades).
\ s ) Exhaust Box
M GRIR S : ] Blower

4
1

N - P Blades

b _ Exhaust Blower
/ b 1] £ Motor Housing

| | - Clean the blower blades, blower housling,
: : 1 @ and exhausl box. You may wish to use a
* vacuum to pull ash oul of lhe vent system.

Clean the Vent (make sure the stove and vent is cool)

Make sure the cap is free of debris
(especially if it has a screen that could
become blocked).

*————__ Check the vent seclions for creosote

' | 9 ™~ accumulation {Indicating a poorly burning
A 2 \/_ stove). Accumulation over 1/4” must be
AN ~_ T removed.

Flyash will deposit along
sections that are harizontal. On vertically vented systems, the dirtiest
portion is often the point where the vent turns
upwards (l.e. the "Tee"). Fortunately, the "Tee"
has a built-in clean out cover. Remove the
cover and vacuum out. While open, use a

| L] flashlight to look up the pellet vent to check for
1 build-up.

Warning:  Whenever any portion of the pellet vent is disconnected, the joints must be sealed with
RTV 500° F. silicone sealant.

Travis Industries 93508126



Maintenance

Yearly Maintenance (or every two tons) - Continued

Check for Air Leaks Around the Door, Glass, and Ashpan

! Airleaks into the firebox will decrease the stove's performance greatly, feading to excessive
sooting, inefficient burning, and perhaps a malfunction.

* Testthe door seal by shutting the door on a dollar bill in various locations. If the bill can be easily
slid out, air may be leaking around the door seal — inspect the door gasket and door catch
carefully.

* Inspect the door gasket to make sure it is fully attached. Use stove gasket cement to re-attach if
necessary. If the door gasket is worn or flattened, replace.

* Check the door to make sure it latches correctly. Slight adjustments can be made to the door
catch if necessary (do not over-tighten this catch, an over-tightened catch will damage the door).
The latch should engage with a slight amount of resistance, yet not be difficult to engage.

» Ifthe glass is cracked, replace. The glass is held in place by glass clips that are underneath the
airwash brackets. See the illustration below for dotails.

Replacement Parts
| I [ 1 |

Travis Industries 93508126



Normal Operating

Exhaust Blower

The flow of exhaust gases
may create a low-pitched
hum. This sound will
change as the FEED RATE
is altered.

Heat Exchanger Tubes
You may hear the heated
air being forced through
these tubes by the
convection fan

Firepot

As pellets are fed into the
firepot, a light clickin
sound may be heard.

Auger Motor

When feeding pellets, you
may hear the intermittent
buzz of this motor running.

|~ Covection Fan

The modern high efficiency
fan may produce a low
hum, particularly on
"HIGH". This sound will
change as the FAN dial is
turned.

Travis Industries

93508126



WARNING - DO NOT REMOVE OR COVER THIS LABEL

Tested & Basverton Listed Pelletized

WW#"WW YA Solld Fuel Burning Appliance . . _
OMNI-Test Leboratorl Also for Use in Mobile Homes Serial No:

- oratorles, Inc.
Report No. 028-S-42-2 Model: Astorla PS

Tested to: ASTM E, 1509-95, Room Heater Pellet Burning Type (UM) 84 HUD
Electrical Rating: 115V, 60Hz, 3 Amp; Start 3 Amps, Run 1.5 Amps
Maximum Input Rating: 5.5 Ibs (2.5kg)/hr

This pellet fired appliance has been tested and lisied for use in manufactured (mobile) homes In accordance
with OAR 814-23-900 through 814-23-909.

WARNING - FOR MANUFACTURED HOMES: Do not install appliance In a sleeping room. Must utllize outside
combustion air inlet (part #89200136) or equivalent. Structural Integrity of the’ manufactured home tloor,
ceiling, and walls must be maintained.,

Install only In accerdance with the manufacturer's Installation and operating Instructlens. Contact local
building or fire officlals about restrictions and installatlon inspection In your area.

Use only listed 4 in/100 mm diameter listed type “L" or “PL" venting system. See manufacturer’s installation
instructions and local codes for precautions required for passing chimney through a combustible wall or
celling. Do not connect this appliance to a vent serving another appliance. Inspect and clean exhaust venting
system frequently in accordance with manufacturer'a instructions.

May be installed in a sleeping room with use of outside combustion air inlet {Part #992001 36) or equlvalent.
=== Minimum Clearance to Combustible Materlals (Measured to Stove Top) = te————————

interior Vertical  Horizontal Through r BACKWALL ADJACENT WALL

Flue Installation  the Wall Installation

= = = b
LeRt Sidewall A 9 9" S = £
Right Sidewall B 9 9" =] 2 =
Backwall c - 3 = = =
Comer D ki 3" Wl el @ Hil2 3
Flue Vent E K 3" <<
FLOOR PROTECTOR

Maximum alcove depth 48 in/1220 mm, minimum celling helght 60 in/1525 mm, minlmum alcove width
46 In/1165 mm.

Combustible floor must be protected by a non-combustible material, extending to the front (G) 6 in150 mm
and to the sides (H) 0 in/0 mm.

EXCEPTIONS: Non-combustible floor protectlon must exiend beneath a vent tea when installed.
** This dimenslon will vary depending on brand of listed type “L"” vent. See manual for details,

For use with 1/4 in/6 mm to 5/16 In/7 mm dlameter pelletized wood fuels only.
Replace glass only with 5 mm ceramlc glass avallable from your dealer.

DANGER: Risk of electrical shock. Disconnect power supply before servicing. Route power cord away from
unit. Do not route power cord beneath heater.

Operale only with vlewing door and ash removal tray tighily closed. Do not obstruct combustion alr openings.
The space beneath heater must not be obstructed. Keep all furnlshings away from heater.

Mfg. by TRAVIS INDUSTRIES, INC.
10850 117th P1 N.E.
Kirkland, WA 98033

U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
This model ls exempt from EPA certification under 40 CFR 60.531 by deflnition
[Wood Heater {A) “Alr-to-fuel Ratio"].

Date of Manufacture
2001 2002 2003 Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec

DO NOT REMOVE THIS LABEL MADE IN U.S.A. 0406

Travis Industries 93508126



To register your TRAVIS INDUSTRIES, INC. 7 Year Warranty, complete the enclosed warranty card and mail it within ten (10) days of the appliance
purchase date to: TRAVIS INDUSTRIES, INC., 10850 117th Flace N.E,, Kirkland, Washington 98033. TRAVIS INDUSTRIES, INC. warrants this
appliance %appliance Is defined as the equipment manufactured by Travis Industries, Inc.} to be defect-fres in material and workmanship lo the original

purchaser from the date of purchase as follows:
Years 1 & 2 - COVERAGE: PARTS & LABOR
Firebox Assembly: Ceramic Glass
Firepot, Firepol Holder, Ash Cleanout Dgors, Ashbox or Ash - Panels, , Padaslal, Gold Trim, Cemmic Log with Log Shetl,
Dump, Cast Fireback, Heat Exchanger Tubas, Exhaust Glass {braakage (rom thermal shock) Gold Door (See # 8 balow) o Log
Mamiald, Exhaust Box Igniter System B I | [I I ! “
D 2 Ignitsr, tgniter Leads In cases whare heater must ba remaved from heme for repalrs,
Door Frame, Laich Assambly, Glass Relaners E.lQ_Qt[IQ_aLS.y_SIQ[D patial cost of re-installation is covered (pre-authofization required)
Auger Molor, Convection Blower, Exhaust Blower, Cireuil One-Way Freight Allowance
Auger Flighl, Auger Tube, Auger Bushings Board, Snap Disks, Wiring Hamess, Vacuum Switch pne—wagéreighi Ik >a on pre-autharized repair done &l lactory
is covered.

Exclusions: Paint, Gasketing
Years 3 Through 5§ - COVERAGE: PARTS & LABOR

Firebox Assembly: Door Assembly: One-Way Freight Allowance

Firapol, Firepot Holdsr, Ash Cieanout Doors, Ashbox or Ash g .
Dump:. Casi%oireback. Heat Exchanger Tubes, Exhaus Door Frama, Laich Assambly, Glass Retaners Ong-way freight aflowance on pre-authonzed repair done al

Manifold, Exhaust Box {actory is covered.

Auger Flight, Auger Tuba, Auger Bushings
Exclusions: Pain}, Gaskeling, Caramic Glass, Ignfter System, Electrical System, Accessories (panels, legs, pedestal, gold Lim, ceramic log, gold
door), Re-Installation Allowance

Years 6 & 7 - COVERAGE: PARTS ONLY

i e . .
Firepol, Firapod Holdar, Ash Cleanoul Doors, Ashbox or Ash Dumg, Casl Door Frame, Lalch Assembly, Glass Ralainars
Fireback, Heat Exchanger Tubes, Exhausi Manifold, Exhaust Box

Exclusions: Paint, Gasketing, Ceramic Glass, Igniter System, Electrical Sgstem, Accessories (panels, legs, pedestal, gold irim, ceramic log, gold
door), Auger Assembly, Re-Installation Allowance, One-Way Freight Allowance, Labor

CONDITIONS & EXCLUSIONS

1. This new appliance must be installed bY a gualified installer. Il must ba insialled, operated, and maintained at all times In accordance wilh the Instructions In
the Owner's Manual. Any alteration, willful abuse, acciden, neglact, or misuse of the product shall nullify this warranty.

This warranty Is nontransferable, and is made lo the ORIGINAL purchaser, provided that the purchase was mede through an authorized Travis dealer.

Discoloration and soma minor expansion, contraction, or movement of certain parts and resulling nolse, is normal and not a defect and, thersfore, nol covered

under warranty.

The warranty, as outlined wilhin this document, does ot apply to the chimney components or other Non-Travis accessories used In conjunction wilh the

installation of this product. If In doubt as to the extent of this warranty, contact your authorized Travis retailer before indaltation.

Travis Industries will not be responsible for inadeguate performance caused by environmental conditions such as nearby trees, bulldings, roof tops, wind, hills

or mountains or negative pressure or othar influences from mechanical systems such as fumaces, fans, clothes dryers, etc.

This Warranty is veid if:

a, The unil has been operated In almospheres contaminated by chlorine, fluardna or cther damaging chemicals.

b.  The unii Is subjecl lo submerslon in waler or prelonged periods of dampness or condensation.

¢.  Any damage lo the unit, combustion chamber, heat exchanger or other componenis due to water, or weather damags which is the resuil of, but nol limiled
to, improper chimney/venting Instatlation.

7. Exclusions lo this 7 Year Warranty Include: injury, loss of use, damage, failure lo function dye to accident, negligence, misuse, improper installation,
alteraticn or adjustment of tha manufacturer's setlings of components, lack of proper and regular maintenance, damage incurred while the appliance Is In
{ransil, alteralicn, or act of God.,

8. This 7 Year warranty excludes damage caused by nommal wear and tear, such as paint discolorallon or chlﬁplng. wOrn or fom gaskeling. chipped or cracked
firebrick, ale. ﬁlsc %xcluded Is damage lo the unll caused by abuse, improper installation, modilicallon of the unit, or the use of fuel other than Lhat for which
lhe unit is configured.

9. Damage to gold or nickel surfaces caused by fingerprints, scratches, melled ltems, or other external sources lsk on the gold or nickal from tha use of cleaners
other than denatured alcohol Is not covered in this warranty.

10. TRAVIS INDUSTRIES, INC. Is free of liability for any damages caused by lhe appliance, as well as inconvenienca expenses and malerals. Incldenial or
consequential damages are nol covered by this warranty. In some states, lhe exclusion of Incldental or consequential damage may nol apply.

11. This warranty does nol cover any loss or damage incurred by the use or removal of any component or apparatus lo or from the Travis appliance wilhoul lhe
express writlen permisslon of TRAVIS INDUSTRIES, INC. and bearing a TRAVIS INDUSTRIES, INC. iabel of approval.

12.  Any stalement or representation of Travis products and their performance comtainad in Travis advertising, packaging literature, or printed malenal Is not part of
this 7 year warranty.

13. This wxarranrr Is momaﬂcﬂlly voided If the appllance’s serlal number has been removed or allared In any way. If (he appliance Is used lor commercial
ﬂurposes. it Is excluded [rom 1his warranty.

14.  No dealer, dislribulor, or simllar person has the authority lo represent or warrant Travis producls beyond Lhe lerms contained wilhin (his warranly. TRAVIS

INDUSTRIES, INC. assumes no liabllity for such warranties or representations.

15. Travis Industries will not cover the cosl of tha removal or re-installation of hearlhs, facing, mantels, ventin# or other components.

16. Il for any reason any section of this warranty is declared invalid, the balance of the warranty remains in eifect and all other ¢lauses shall remain in eHact,

17. This 7 year warranty is the cnly warrenty supplied by Travis Industries, Inc., lhe manufacturer of the appliance. All other warranties, whether express or
Implied, are hereby expressly disclaimed and purchaser's recourse is exprassly limited to the warranties set forih hersin.

IF WARRANTY SERVICE IS NEEDED:

1 If you discover a problem Ihat you believe is covered by this warranty, you MUST REPORT it lo your Travis dealsr WITHIN 30 DAYS, giving them proof of
purchase, the purchase date, and the model name and serial number,

2. Travis Industries has the option of elther repairing or replacing the defective componenl.

3. W your dealer is unable lo repair your appliance’s defect, he may process a warranty claim lhrough TRAVIS INDUSTRIES, INC., Including the name of he
dealership where you purchased the appliance, a copy of your receipt showing the dale of lhe appliance's purchase, and the serial number on your appllance.
Al that lime, you may be asked 1o ship your appliance, freight charges prepaid, to TRAVIS INDUSTRIES, INC. TRAVIS INDUSTRIES, INC., at ils option, will
repair or replace, free of charge, your appliance if it is found to be defective in material or workmanship wilhin the time frame stated within this 7 year warranty.
TF{AVIShINDUSTﬂlES, ING. will retum your appliance, ireight charges (years 1 lo 5) prepaid by TRAVIS INDUSTRIES, INC., to your regional distributor, or
dealership.

4. Gheck with your dealer In advance for any cosls lo you when arranging a warranly call. Dealers may require you 10 pay a sarvice or lrip charges lor any
wamanty work. This charge can vary from stora lo store.

O 3

Travis Industries 93508126



Optional Equipment

Thermostat (Part # 99300650)

! Do not ¢connect 120
VAC to the
thermostat circuit of
this heater (do not
use a household
thermostat used for
a wall-board or other
electical heater).

=

Open the hopper lid and rameve the
screw holdirg the righl panel In place,

1 Attach the 3
thermostat wire to ~n
the circuit board. ‘ R oS

2 Determine a [ W |
location for the i (o b
thermostat that is .
within range of the [
50' length of , | ' | ®
thermostat wire. It ‘ : | R
should be \ | he hermosit o o ormoss
centralized in the ] I | ' posts on the clrcult board
room and away from 2 ' ! {orlemation doas nol mater).
the heater. The ’
wire may be routed ) e ot whe sanel,
externally on the '
wall or behind the Pull on he thermestal wire to allow Jusi encugh
wall (preferred). slack to allow the right sida panal to opan.

3 Cut the thermostat wire so there is approximately 6° of slack. Expose 1/2" off each wire of

the thermostat wire. Attach the exposed wire to the clips on the back of the thermostat

using a screwdriver.

Exposge 1/2° of
wire and attach
to the two
connections on Aun the thermostat
the back of tha wire through the
thermostal {use a wall {cul off
ecrewdriver). excass wira,
Cxlentation doaa leaving 8" of slack}
no| matter,
4 Pull the cover off the thermostat. Place the thermostat in location and attach it to the wall

through the two obround holes (use the appropriate screws for the type of wall it is being
attached to). Replace the cover on the thermostat to complete the installation.

Pull the cover off the
thermaslat o expose the
holes for mounting the
thermoslal.

&

@ Use the agpropriale screws to
mount Lhe thermastat lo the wall.

Travis Industries

93508126



Optional Equip

Remote Thermostat

. Follow the instructions included with the remote thermostat for installation.

Using the Remote Thermostat

The remote thermostat has a 1 to 2 minute lag time between the time the thermostat is turned up and
the heater turns on. Included with the remote thermostat is a set of instructions that details the
operating characteristics of this optional component.

Pellet Log (part # 98900126)

1 Assemble the log shelf (with log shelf extender) following the directions below.

Left Log Shelf Leg

Right Log Shelf Leg

3/8" Nutdriver

3 Remove the firepot from the pellet stove. Center the log shelf assembly (with extender attached)
over the burnpot holder. Replace the burnpot. Place the log on the log shelf extender.

@ Canter the lcg on the log shelf and

3 : d Place the log shelf assembly so the
Phugel%v?g(%g bsso it rests against back edge c%ntacts the casy firabrick

in the rear of the firebox. Note how
the taper on the assembly matches
the taper on the cast firebrick.

installed before placing the log shelf
assembly.

Travis Industries 93508126



Adjusting the Fan Speed.............cccceoiivincciiinnn, 22

Al LeaKS..covvriirirceerieee e v e e e e 32
Alcove |nstallation Requirements...........cc..c..c....... 11
Ashpan {Opening and Disposing Ashes)................. 29
AUGER ON Light.......ocovciiiiiiiiiiiiiccerr e, 22
AUto Mode ..coceveiiiiicc e 21
Bi-Weekly Maintenance {or every 10 bags pellets)....26
Biower (Exhaust Blower Cleaning)...........cccoevuennnnns 31
Blower Speed Adjustment...............ocovein e, 22
Cap (Pellet Vent Termination} ...........ccoeeeriiiciinnen.. 9

Check for Air Leaks - Door, Glass and Ashpan......... 32
Chimney Retrofit {wood stove).....................cevveeees 14
Clean the Exhaust Blower..................coovvvviniinnnen, 31
Clean the Exhaust DUCt.............c..coiivvrrierrveinaninnen 30
Clean the GIass..............covvveieericennieeireiir s 29
Clean the Heat Exchange Tubes.........ccceevvnveenecnnns 26
Cleanthe Vent...........cooiiiiviiii e 31
Cleaning Ashpan (Opening and Disposing Ashes).....29
Cleaning the Firebox (Sweep Ash Into Ashpan} ........ 28
Cleaning the Firepot...........ccceooiiiniiiiiiniiineines 25
Cleaning the Hopper (Vacuum Hopper)} ................... 26
Clearances - Corner Installation............cc.cccocevn... 7

Clearances - Straight Installation ..............cc.......... 7

Clinkers (Check Firepot for Clinkers)...................... 25
CONMIOIS ... 18
Curing the Paint........cccooeeiiiiniiiiiiceieceecnnnvran e 18
Daily Maintenance {(whenever using the stove)......... 24
DIMENSIONS. ...cuviiiiiiiii it ece e vrr e e rnan e 5

Direct “Through the Wall” Installation................c..... 12
Door (cleaning the gold)..........coecrivenreeniinieeinnnn.. 26
Door (Opening)......ccoccvvrevvrnirenrerieeinerrae e s e een 27
Door Gasket (inspection, removal)........................ 32
Electrical Specificaltons..........ccoccovvvveviiivnivinieninns 5

Emissions (EPA Compliance) ...........c.cccoovvveenieennns 5

EPA Compliance.......ccoeeivnieeienineeiveneererssnenanans 5

Exhaust Blower (Cleaning)...........cc.ovevnciniinccenn.., 31
Exhaust Duct (Cleaning)..........cccocceiiiniiiinecacnn.., 30
Fan (Adjusting the Fan Speed)..........cccccccccivrvnnnnee 22
FAULT Light..cceeiiiiinieiecierre s rven s errnnns s erannssanans 23
Firebox (Cleaning).........o..coverivrevveinicinesmenneecenne, 28
Fireplace Installation ...........cccooviiiiiiiiiiiicannn, 15
Firepot Cleaning.....c..c.veeeerveieeiiieiicnirerinereereneenes 25
Firepot Inspection (Inspect the Burn)..................... 24
Flames {Inspect the Bum).............ccceeireiiieencannn, 24
Floor Protection Requirements.............c.covvvvevneennens 6

FUBL..coe i e 5

Gasket (door, glass - inspection & removal) ............ 32
Glass {Cleaning).....c.c.cveeiieiiiiicicci e 29

Glass Removal........cocooiiiimiiiiiiicnciiiiee s 32
Gold (cleaning).........cceeiirimaiiiriie s 26
Hearlh (Floor Proteclion Requirements).................. 6
Hearth Fireplace..........ccovueeiiiiiiiiiiecceeee e, i5
Heat Exchange Tubes (cleaning) ...........cceevvvvuee.... 26
Heating Specifications............c.c.ovviviiviieeeeeiinnns 5
Hopper Cleaning (Vacuum Hopper)..........cccovuunne.... 26
Important Information.............oveiviievineecciniiiinnnn. 1
Installation Oplions...........covveeiiiieiei v 6
Installation Warmings (Before you Begin)................ 6
Interior Vertical Vent Installation........................... 13
INtrodUCHION. ......covvvverreisi e ]
Listing Labal........cccoooviieiiiceniiiec e, 34
Loading Pellets .............cccoooveiiie i ceeeena, 19
Manual Mode ..o 25
Masonry Fireplace ..........cccccccciineaninnniiinnniinineen, 15
Mabile Home Requirements..............ccceeveeveeeeeennn, 10
Modes of Operation..............cccoooeeiiiiinniiiniiencan, 19
Noise (Normal Operating Sounds} ..........o....ocoeu... 33
Normal Operating Sounds................coceeieeeeeenennn. 33
Opening the Door........c.ccoririiiiiieie s 27
OulSIde Al s 10
Parls List....ooiveiiiii e, 32
Pellet Vent Termination..............ccoecoviiiirinrieenenn. 9
Pellels (Fuel) ..........c..oeirieeiiec e 5
Pellets (loading) .........euvueieeemrieeei e, 19
Pellels Piling Up ...c.ovvveeieee i, 24
Placing the Stove .........cccciei i, 6
Planning the Installation....................ccceviievvneenee. 6
Power QUEAgeS ........ccoeiiiriiiiiiiiie s e 23
Priming the AUger...........oveiiiiiiiiiiee e, 18
REeSIHCION. vt 11
Safety Label............ccoviiiiiicinmiie e, 34
Safely Precautions.........ov.vvvivveveiieeeneieeeeneevnnnns 2,3
Serial NumberLabel ............ccccceeveee i, 34
Smell in Home (Starting Heater for the First Time) ..... 18
Start-Up Sequence .......ceeivviiiv i 22
Stove Placement...........c.ouveieeriiiiiiiiieciiiee e 6
Thermostat Operation (Auto Mode).............c.c........ 21
Type A Chimney Retrofit...............ccooeiiivienneinenn. 14
Vent {(Cleaning) .....cccooovviiiiie e eeeeieeeeeeseean e 31
VNt TYPE o e 9
Venting Distance..........c.ccccoeeieveirececinec e, 8
Venting the Pellet Stove...............cccveiiivciviinnn. 8
Wamings ... 2,3
Warranty.........oooviviiie e 35
Yearly Maintenance (or every two tons).................. 30
Zero-Clearance (metal) Fireplace ............ccoeeveeennnss 15

Travis Industries

93508126



